
                                                  
 
 

Liste 2009-2010 des nouvelles recherches subventionnées en petite 
enfance 

2009-2010 list of new funded research projects on early childhood  
 

Nom/Name Courrier électronique/Email 
Organisme(s) 

subventionnaire(s)*/
Funding agencies* 

Titre du projet/Title of project 

Arbour, Laura T  larbour@cw.bc.ca IRSC/CIHR 

The Secondary Analysis of 
Reproductive and Environmental 
Health Data: A Spatial Analysis of 
Adverse Birth Outcomes in British 
Columbia, Yukon and Alberta. 

Atance, Cristina atance@uOttawa.ca CRSNG/NSREC 

The development of future-
oriented behaviour during the 
preschool years. 

Atkinson, Leslie 
Richard leslie_atkinson@camh.net IRSC/CIHR 

Determinants of individual 
differences in maternal care. 

Bartlett, Doreen J djbartle@uwo.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Canadian Infants' Motor Abilities: A 
validation of the Alberta Infant 
Motor Scale Normative Data. 

Baxter-Jones, Adam  baxter.jones@usask.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Assessment of trajectory of catch-
up growth during first 3 years of 
life in infants born with low birth 
weight and association with body 
composition at 3 years of age. 

Bérard, Anick anick.berard@umontreal.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Antidepressants in pregnancy 
longitudinal cohort: Follow-up of 
children from 1-5 years of age. 

Bernhardt, Barbara M. bernharb@interchange.ubc.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Cross-linguistic investigation of 
protracted phonological, speech 
development in children. 

Birken, Catherine S catherine.birken@sickkids.ca IRSC/CIHR 

PROMOTE: Preschoolers at Risk - 
Obesity & cardioMetabolic Risk 
Factors: Towards Early 
Identification. 

Brussoni, Mariana J mbrussoni@cw.bc.ca IRSC/CIHR 
Canadian fathering and child 
unintentional injury prevention. 

Bryson, Susan E susan.bryson@iwk.nshealth.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Understanding Early 
Developmental Trajectories in 
Autism: From Infancy to Age 8. 

Bureau, Jean-François jean-francois.bureau@uOttawa.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

The influence of mother and father 
parenting quality on preschoolers' 
attachment and social adaptation. 
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Chen, Alice W. alicechen@sfu.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Predicting Mental Health Problems 
in Later Childhood: Linking Early 
Development and Children and 
Youth Mental Health Service 
Databases. 

Chen, Xinyin xchen@uwo.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Social functioning and adjustment 
in Chinese and Canadian children: 
a program of research from a 
contextual-developmental 
perspective. 

Corter, Carl M. ccorter@oise.utoronto.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Redesigning early childhood 
services through integrated service 
hubs in schools: outcomes and 
scaling-up of the Toronto first duty 
model. 

Curtin, Suzanne L. scurtin@ucalgary.ca CRSH/SSHRC 
Do infants privilege words in word-
object associative learning tasks. 

Dahinten, Susan V. dahinten@nursing.ubc.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Early Identification of Families with 
Young Children at Risk: Evaluating 
a Public Health Screening 
Measure through the Use of 
NLSCY Data. 

Dahlgren, Leanne S ldahlgren@cw.bc.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Fetal and Infant Mortality and 
Serious Neonatal Morbidity among 
Status Indians in British Columbia. 

Darrah, Johanna M. johanna.darrah@ualberta.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Canadian Infants' Motor Abilities: A 
validation of the Alberta Infant 
Motor Scale Normative Data. 

De Serres, Gaston gaston.deserres@ssss.gouv.qc.ca IRSC/CIHR 

TITRE II: TIV Infant/Toddler 
Response Evaluation (TITRE) - 
follow-up & focus on influenza B. 

Fleming, Alison S. fleming@psych.utoronto.ca IRSC/CIHR 
Determinants of individual 
differences in maternal care. 

Gruber, Reut reut.gruber@douglas.mcgill.ca CRSNG/NSREC 

Sleep to remember: sleep-
dependent learning and memory in 
children and adolescents. 

Innis, Sheila Margaret sinnis@cw.bc.ca IRSC/CIHR 
n-3 Fatty Acids and Early Child 
Nutrition. 

Katz, Joel D. j.katz@utoronto.ca IRSC/CIHR 

The Transition from Acute 
Postsurgical Pain to Chronic Pain: 
The Role of Pain Anxiety and 
Parental Influences in Paediatric 
Pain. 

Keller, Heather H hkeller@uoguelph.ca IRSC/CIHR 
Development and Validation of 
Toddler NutriSTEP. 

Kennedy, James L james_kennedy@camh.net IRSC/CIHR 
Determinants of individual 
differences in maternal care. 

King, Suzanne suzanne.king@douglas.mcgill.ca IRSC/CIHR 

The Iowa Flood Project: Effects of 
prenatal maternal stress on 
pregnancy outcomes and infant 
development. 
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Koren, Gideon pharmtox@sickkids.on.ca IRSC/CIHR 

The Neonatal Safety of 
Breastfeeding During Maternal 
Use of Opioid Analgesics. 

Lavergne, Chantal chantal.lavergne@cjm-iu.qc.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Agir main dans la main dès la 
grossesse en contexte de 
consommation abusive : 
évaluation d'une intervention de 
collaboration entre la protection de 
l'enfance et la néonatalogie. 

Lawrence, Herenia P herenia.lawrence@utoronto.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Reducing disease burden and 
health inequalities arising from 
chronic dental disease among 
Indigenous children: an early 
childhood caries intervention. 

Lemelin, Jean-Pascal 
Jean-
Pascal.Lemelin@USherbrooke.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Conceptual and methodological 
issues in the development of infant 
proneness to distress: relations 
with ecological environment and 
implications for early markers of 
behavior problems. 

Letourneau, Nicole L nicolel@unb.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Evaluation of Newborn Family 
Literacy Programs in the Maritime 
Provinces. 

Luo, Zhong-Cheng 
zhong-cheng.luo@recherche-ste-
justine.qc.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Feasibility of Quebec 
administrative health databases 
linkage for studying First Nations 
and Inuit birth outcomes. 

McDonald, Sarah D mcdonals@mcmaster.ca IRSC/CIHR 
Understanding why some women 
do not breastfeed. 

McGrath, Patrick J patrick.mcgrath@dal.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Evaluation of Newborn Family 
Literacy Programs in the Maritime 
Provinces. 

Meaney, Michael J michael.meaney@mcgill.ca IRSC/CIHR 
Determinants of individual 
differences in maternal care. 

Muhajarine, Nazeem nazeem.muhajarine@usask.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Assessment of trajectory of catch-
up growth during first 3 years of 
life in infants born with low birth 
weight and association with body 
composition at 3 years of age. 

Narayan, Chandan chandan.narayan@utoronto.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Contrast maintenance and 
enhancement in the cross-
linguistic corpus of infant directed 
speech. 

Nilsen, Elizabeth S enilsen@uwaterloo.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Developing communicative 
competence: preschoolers' 
sensitivity to their communicative 
partners' perspective. 

Pirvulescu, Mihaela ma.pirvulescu@utoronto.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

The acquisition of object clitics by 
children learning French as their 
first or second language. 
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Polka, Linda linda.polka@mcgill.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Beginnings in language 
acquisition: the infant's perceptual 
adaptation to lingusitc diversity. 

Poulin-Dubois, Diane dpoulin@vax2.concordia.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Developmental origins of naïve 
psychology: scope and depth of 
infants' understanding of human 
behavior. 

Randall-Simpson, 
Janis A rjanis@uoguelph.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Development and Validation of 
Toddler NutriSTEP. 

Rasmussen, Carmen  carmen@ualberta.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Neurobehavioural outcomes of 
children with prenatal alcohol 
exposure and fetal alcohol 
spectrum disorder. 

Royle, Phaedra phaedra.royle@umontreal.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Tracking the acquisition of syntax 
and semantics in French noun 
phrases: a theoretical, behavioral 
and electrophysiological approach.

Rutherford, Melissa rutherm@mcmaster.ca CRSNG/NSREC 

Care knowledge and development 
in infants and young children: 
evidence from visual perception. 

Sankaran, 
Koravangattu k.sankaran@usask.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Assessment of trajectory of catch-
up growth during first 3 years of 
life in infants born with low birth 
weight and association with body 
composition at 3 years of age. 

Small, Susan ssmall@audiospeech.ubc.ca CRSNG/NSREC Maturation of hearing 

Skowronski, Danuta M danuta.skowronski@bccdc.ca IRSC/CIHR 

TITRE II: TIV Infant/Toddler 
Response Evaluation (TITRE) - 
follow-up & focus on influenza B. 

Smylie, Janet K SmylieJ@smh.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Well Infants, Well Families, Well 
Nations: A National and Regional 
Multivariate Analysis of First 
Nations Infant Health using First 
Nations Regional Longitudinal 
Health Survey Data. 

St. Lawrence, Keith S kstlaw@lri.sjhc.london.on.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Continuous monitoring of cerebral 
blood flow and metabolism in the 
critically ill newborn. 

Trainor, Laurel ljt@mcmaster.ca CRSNG/NSREC 

Auditory development and the role 
of experience in infants and young 
children. 

Vernon, Philip A vernon@uwo.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Longitudinal study of personality 
and mental ability development in 
infant and young twins. 

Waddell, Charlotte A charlotte_waddell@sfu.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Predicting Mental Health Problems 
in Later Childhood: Linking Early 
Development and Children and 
Youth Mental Health Service 
Databases. 

Ward, Brian J brian.ward@mcgill.ca IRSC/CIHR 

TITRE II: TIV Infant/Toddler 
Response Evaluation (TITRE) - 
follow-up & focus on influenza B. 
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Wen, Shi Wu swwen@ohri.ca IRSC/CIHR 
Safety of pregnancy exposure to 
antidepressants. 

Wilk, Piotr piotr.wilk@schulich.uwo.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Predictors of Health and 
Developmental Trajectories among 
Aboriginal Preschool Aged 
Children in Canada: Effects of 
Family and Community Level 
Characteristics. 

Xu, Fei fei@psych.ubc.ca CRSNG/NSREC Statistical inference in infancy 

Zamuner, Tania S. tzamuner@uOttawa.ca CRSH/SSHRC 
Imitation and production in 
phonological development. 

Zelkowitz, Phyllis phyllis.zelkowitz@mcgill.ca CRSH/SSHRC 

Cues and care: follow-up of a trial 
to reduce maternal anxiety and 
promote sensitivity in mothers of 
very low birthweight infants. 

Zwaigenbaum, Lonnie 
lonnie.zwaigenbaum@capitalhealt
h.ca IRSC/CIHR 

Understanding Early 
Developmental Trajectories in 
Autism: From Infancy to Age 8. 

 
*Conseil de recherches en sciences humaines du Canada (CRSH) / Social Sciences and Humanities Research 
Council of Canada (SSHRC). http://www.sshrc.ca/ 
  Conseil de recherches en sciences naturelles et en génie du Canada (CRSNG) / Natural Sciences and Engineering 
Research Council of Canada (NSERC). http://www.nserc-crsng.gc.ca/ 
  Institut de recherche en santé du Canada (IRSC) / Canadian Institutes of Health Research (CIHR). 
http://www.cihr-irsc.gc.ca/ 
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